

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC)
INTEREST and PUBLIC CITIZEN HEALTH)
RESEARCH GROUP,)
)
Plaintiffs,) Case No. 03-1962 (RBW)
)
v.)
)
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)
)
Defendant.)

PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background 2

 B. FDA’s July 2003 Guidance 4

DISCUSSION 7

I. THE JULY GUIDANCE VIOLATES THE PROCEDURAL AND
SUBSTANTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NLEA AND FDA
REGULATIONS 7

 A. The FDA’s July Guidance Violates The NLEA’s Procedural Requirements 9

 B. The FDA’s July Guidance Violates The NLEA’s Substantive Standard 11

 1. The NLEA’s “Significant Scientific Agreement” Standard Passes
 First Amendment Scrutiny 11

 a. Health Claims Unsupported By “Significant Scientific Agreement”
 Are Inherently Misleading 12

 b. There Is A Reasonable Fit Between Substantial Governmental
 Interests And The NLEA Standard 18

 2. Even If *Pearson* Applies To Foods, That Decision Does Not Justify
 The FDA’s July Guidance With Respect To Category C And D
 Claims And Some Category B Claims 23

II. NOTICE-AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING WAS REQUIRED BEFORE
THE AGENCY ISSUED GUIDANCE INSTITUTING A NEW REGULATORY
REGIME. 26

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING 29

IV. THIS CASE IS RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW AND DOES NOT CHALLENGE
FDA ENFORCEMENT DISCRETION 31

V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT FAILED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1976)	16
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	18, 19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	11, 23, 25
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27, 28
<i>Croplife America v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26, 27
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Cutler v. Kennedy</i> , 475 F. Supp. 838 (D.D.C. 1979)	10
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	9
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	15, 19
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 4401 U.S. 1 (1979)	15, 25
<i>General Electrical Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27, 29, 31
<i>Guardian Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Federal Savings & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	28

<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	17
<i>Lopez v. FAA</i> , 318 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Mainstream Marketing Service v. FTC</i> , __ F.3d __, 2004 WL 296980 (10th Cir. Feb. 17, 2004)	15, 21
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 124 S. Ct. 219 (2003)	29
<i>Nutritional Health Alliance v. Shalala</i> , 144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Office of the Communication of the United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 826 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	15
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Corp. v FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Syncor International Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	27, 31
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	9
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	15, 18, 19
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Virginia State Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	17

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	29
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	24
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	16, 17

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	28
21 U.S.C. § 201(g)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(3)	2
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(3)(B)(i)	3
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(4)(A)(i)	3
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(5)(D)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 101-538 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3336	2, 3
<i>FDA Proposals To Permit the Use of Disease-Specific Health Claims on Food Labels: Hearing Before Subcomm. of Comm. on Gov't Operations, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i>	14, 19
<i>FDA's Continuing Failure to Regulate Health Claims for Foods: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Human Resources and Intergovernmental Relations of the House Comm. on Government Operations, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	19
<i>Health and Nutrition Claims in Food Advertising and Labeling: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Gov't Affairs, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) ...</i>	19
<i>Hearing on H.R. 3028 (NLEA), Before Subcomm. On Health & Environ., 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	13, 14

*House Comm. on Gov't Operations, Disease- Specific Health Claims on Food Labels:
An Unhealthy Idea*, H.R. Rep. No.561, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) 19

*House Comm. on Gov't Operations, FDA's Continuing Failure to Prevent Deceptive
Health Claims for Food*, H.R. Rep. No. 980, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 19

136 Cong. Rec. H12953 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1990) 20

136 Cong. Rec. H5843 (daily ed. July 30, 1990) 19

REGULATORY MATERIALS

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(b) 31

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d)(1)(i) 32

21 C.F.R. § 16.1(b) 32

21 C.F.R. § 101.14(c) 3, 21

21 C.F.R. § 101.14(d) 3

21 C.F.R. § 101.14(e) 3

21 C.F.R. § 101.17 26

21 C.F.R. § 101.70 3

52 Fed. Reg. 28842 (1987) 20

55 Fed. Reg. 5176 (1990) 13, 20, 22

58 Fed. Reg. 2478 (1993) 3, 4, 12, 23, 30

63 Fed. Reg. 8103 (1998) 26

65 Fed. Reg. 59855 (2000) 10, 22

68 Fed. Reg. 41387 (2003) 4, 5, 8, 11, 24

68 Fed. Reg. 66040 (2003) 6, 8, 29

MISCELLANEOUS

Institute of Medicine, *Evolution of Evidence for Selected Nutrient and Disease Relationships* (Nat'l Acad. of Sciences 2002) 14, 15, 22
